the Trustee.  See Note 10, Contingencies and Commitments, Resources Recovery Facility, for additional
discussion.

Cash Deficits
As of September 30, 2011, the Transit Agency, the Hurricane Funds and the Community and Social
Development Funds had cash deficit balances of approximately $151.2 million, $12.9 million and $4.2
million, respectively. In accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, these cash deficits are
funded with cash advances from the County’s General Fund.  The corresponding amounts are reported
by the appropriate funds as an interfund receivable or payable.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY. FLORIDA   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 68

Note 4 - Capital Assets

Capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2011 for the governmental activities,
business-type activities and major proprietary funds was as follows (in thousands)

 Beginning
Balance as
Previously
Reported

Prior Period
Adjustment

 Beginning
Balance as
Restated

 Ending
Balance

Governmental activities:
September 30,

2010
 (Restated -

Note 11)
September 30,

2010 Additions Deletions
September 30,

2011
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 671,292$   1,431$   672,723$   11,833$   (435)$   684,121$
Construction in progress 765,186   765,186   404,244   (253,296)   916,134
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 1,436,478   1,431   1,437,909   416,077   (253,731)   1,600,255

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Building and building improvements 2,355,101   2,355,101   85,063   (147)   2,440,017
Infrastructure 2,416,001   2,416,001   167,009   2,583,010
Machinery  and equipment 445,073   445,073   40,796   (17,071)   468,798
Total capital assets, being depreciated 5,216,175   5,216,175   292,868   (17,218)   5,491,825

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Building and building improvements (798,502)   (798,502)   (51,038)   69   (849,471)
Infrastructure (1,472,069)   (1,472,069)   (53,019)   (1,525,088)
Machinery  and equipment (263,010)   (263,010)   (42,539)   16,742   (288,807)
Total accumulated depreciation (2,533,581)   (2,533,581)   (146,596)   16,811   (2,663,366)
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 2,682,594   2,682,594   146,272   (407)   2,828,459

Total governmental capital assets, net 4,119,072$   1,431$   4,120,503$   562,349$   (254,138)$   4,428,714$

Business-type activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 652,306$   652,306$   11,216$   (15)$   663,507$
Construction in progress 1,995,160   1,995,160   968,176   (804,450)   2,158,886
Total non-depreciable assets 2,647,466   2,647,466   979,392   (804,465)   2,822,393

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Building and building improvements 8,687,214   8,687,214   537,299   (32,413) 9,192,100
Infrastructure 5,532,194   5,532,194   167,400 (9,001) 5,690,593
Machinery  and equipment 2,634,504   2,634,504   124,142 (43,471)   2,715,175
Total capital assets, being depreciated 16,853,912   16,853,912   828,841   (84,885)   17,597,868

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Building and building improvements (2,861,032)   (2,861,032)   (260,765)   30,428   (3,091,369)
Infrastructure (2,148,928)   (2,148,928)   (146,067)   6,459   (2,288,536)
Machinery , and equipment (1,703,581)   (1,703,581)   (156,081)   35,214   (1,824,448)
Total accumulated depreciation (6,713,541)   (6,713,541)   (562,913)   72,101   (7,204,353)
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 10,140,371   10,140,371   265,928   (12,784)   10,393,515

Total business-type capital assets, net 12,787,837$   12,787,837$   1,245,320$   (817,249)$   13,215,908$

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY. FLORIDA   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 69

Balance Balance
MDT September 30, September 30,

2010 Additions Deletions 2011

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 246,465$   6,336$   252,801$
Construction in progress 327,603 165,892 (5,147)$   488,348
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 574,068 172,228 (5,147) 741,149

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings and building improvements 1,404,599 50 1,404,649
Machinery  and equipment 756,798 19,543 (32,019) 744,322
Total capital assets, being depreciated 2,161,397 19,593 (32,019) 2,148,971

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings and building improvements (685,641) (35,140) (720,781)
Machinery  and equipment (404,652) (42,044) 26,236 (420,460)
Total accumulated depreciation (1,090,293) (77,184) 26,236 (1,141,241)
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 1,071,104 (57,591) (5,783) 1,007,730

Total MDT capital assets, net 1,645,172$   114,637$   (10,930)$   1,748,879$

SOLID WASTE
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 22,847$   22,847$
Construction in progress 17,924 4,126$   (587)$   21,463
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 40,771 4,126 (587) 44,310

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings and building improvements 310,544 310,544
Infrastructure 169,737 169,737
Machinery  and equipment 163,388 2,533 (3,307) 162,614
Total capital assets, being depreciated 643,669 2,533 (3,307) 642,895

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings and building improvements (272,517) (5,051) (277,568)
Infrastructure (140,825) (6,359) (147,184)
Machinery  and equipment (90,490) (15,272) 3,077 (102,685)
Total accumulated depreciation (503,832) (26,682) 3,077 (527,437)
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 139,837 (24,149) (230) 115,458

Total Solid Waste capital assets, net 180,608$   (20,023)$   (817)$   159,768$

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY. FLORIDA   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 70

Balance Balance
SEAPORT September 30, September 30,

2010 Additions Deletions 2011

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 208,405$   2,010$   210,415$
Construction in progress 33,847 21,086 (9,725)$   45,208
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 242,252 23,096 (9,725) 255,623

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings and building improvements 455,928 553 456,481
Infrastructure 280,306 280,306
Machinery and equipment 48,933 9,337 58,270
Total capital assets, being depreciated 785,167 9,890 795,057

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings and building improvements (163,408) (13,655) (177,063)
Infrastructure (83,622) (6,720) (90,342)
Machinery and equipment (19,162) (3,172) (22,334)
Total accumulated depreciation (266,192) (23,547) (289,739)
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 518,975 (13,657) 505,318

Total Seaport capital assets, net 761,227$   9,439$   (9,725)$   760,941$

AVIATION

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 88,836$   88,836$
Construction in progress 864,769 391,516$   (534,463)$   721,822
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 953,605 391,516 (534,463) 810,658

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings and building improvements 5,830,205 414,495 (30,268) 6,214,432
Infrastructure 1,217,051 98,376 1,315,427
Machinery and equipment 351,652 7,924 (938) 358,638
Total capital assets, being depreciated 7,398,908 520,795 (31,206) 7,888,497

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings and building improvements (1,352,841) (181,368) 30,268 (1,503,941)
Infrastructure (442,907) (9,250) (452,157)
Machinery and equipment (218,843) (16,289) 919 (234,213)
Total accumulated depreciation (2,014,591) (206,907) 31,187 (2,190,311)
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 5,384,317 313,888 (19) 5,698,186

Total Av iation capital assets, net 6,337,922$   705,404$   (534,482)$   6,508,844$

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY. FLORIDA   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 71

Balance Balance
WATER & SEWER September 30, September 30,

2010 Additions Deletions 2011

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 44,650$   2,870$   47,520$
Construction in progress 643,309 307,439 (106,474)$   844,274
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 687,959 310,309 (106,474) 891,794

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings and building improvements 41,623 41,623
Infrastructure 3,803,210 60,056 (9,001) 3,854,265
Machinery and equipment 883,520 47,303 (5,850) 924,973
Total capital assets, being depreciated 4,728,353 107,359 (14,851) 4,820,861

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings and building improvements (5,631) (1,044) (6,675)
Infrastructure (1,454,264) (120,600) 6,459 (1,568,405)
Machinery and equipment (670,309) (37,515) 4,374 (703,450)
Total accumulated depreciation (2,130,204) (159,159) 10,833 (2,278,530)
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 2,598,149 (51,800) (4,018) 2,542,331

Total Water and Sewer capital assets, net 3,286,108$   258,509$   (110,492)$   3,434,125$

PHT

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 36,635$   36,635$
Construction in progress 100,577 60,477$   (124,029)$   37,025
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 137,212 60,477 (124,029) 73,660

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings and building improvements 595,836 96,256 (1,563) 690,529
Machinery and equipment 421,746 37,306 (1,340) 457,712
Total capital assets, being depreciated 1,017,582 133,562 (2,903) 1,148,241

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings and building improvements (361,475) (22,372) 160 (383,687)
Machinery and equipment (295,780) (41,381) 594 (336,567)
Total accumulated depreciation (657,255) (63,753) 754 (720,254)
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 360,327 69,809 (2,149) 427,987

Total PHT capital assets, net 497,539$   130,286$   (126,178)$   501,647$

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY. FLORIDA   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 72

Depreciation expense was charged to the different functions of governmental activities as follows:

Function Amount
Policy formulation and general government 37,325$
Protection of people and properties 24,626
Physical environment 1,306
Transportation 50,602
Human services and health 940
Socio-economic environment 8,906
Culture and recreation 22,891
Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 146,596$

Governmental Activities
Depreciation Expense by Function